

**09.10.2023.**

Present : None for parties.

An application under Section 166 of MV Act r/w Section 151 CPC is moved on behalf of R3/Insurer for rejecting the claim petition for want of territorial jurisdiction.

It is submitted that petitioners and respondent Nos. 1& 2 are residents of U.P and accident took place in Murad Nagar, U.P. In reply, it is stated on behalf of the petitioner that the office of R3 is situated within jurisdiction of this Court and claim can be filed before the Tribunal within local limits of whose any of the defendants reside.

Heard and perused.

In the case "*Malti Sardar Vs. National Insurance Company Ltd.*" decided on 09.01.2016, Hon'ble Justice Mr. Adarsh Kumar Goel has held that there is no bar to a claim petition being filed at a place where the Insurance Company, which is the main contestant parties in such cases, has its business. **Hence, application is not maintainable and dismissed.**

Put up for filing of WS on behalf of R3/further proceedings/framing of issues on **21.11.2023.**

**(Mayuri Singh)**

**P.O. MACT (East)/Delhi**

**09/10/2023**